

No. 19-765

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL FAUST,
Petitioner,

v.

B.K., by her next friend Margaret Tinsley, et al.
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals

BRIEF OF MISSOURI, ALASKA, ARKANSAS,
INDIANA, KANSAS, KENTUCKY, NEBRASKA,
OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH
DAKOTA, TEXAS, AND UTAH AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR
CERTIORARI

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Missouri Attorney General

D. JOHN SAUER	207 W. High Street
<i>Solicitor General</i>	P. O. Box 899
Counsel of Record	Jefferson City, MO 65102
PETER T. REED	John.Sauer@ago.mo.gov
<i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>	(573) 751-3321

[Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	3
I. The circuits disagree about how Rule 23 applies to claims of constitutionally inadequate medical care.	3
A. All members of a properly defined class must have potentially viable claims, but the Ninth Circuit held otherwise.	3
B. All members of a Rule 23(b)(2) class must have sufficiently similar claims, but the Ninth Circuit certified the class anyway.	7
II. These questions are important and recurring, yet often force settlement before the certification question reaches this Court.	14
III. The Ninth Circuit’s toothless certification test implicates serious structural and federalism concerns.	17
A. Overbroad class certification exceeds the judiciary’s powers and impedes upon legislative and executive prerogatives.	17
B. Overbroad class certification violates principles of federalism by encroaching on core state functions.	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adashunas v. Negley</i> , 626 F.2d 600 (7th Cir. 1980)	6
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	3, 4, 6
<i>Angela R. v. Clinton</i> , 999 F.2d 320 (8th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Avritt v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	3
<i>Connor B. ex rel. Vigurs v. Patrick</i> , 774 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2014).....	20, 21
<i>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	4, 12
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970)	20
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank, Jackson, Miss. v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	14
<i>Elizabeth M. v. Montenez</i> , 458 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2006)	14, 20, 21

<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	4
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004)	18
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015)	4
<i>Halvorson v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 718 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Hartsfield v. Colburn</i> , 491 F.3d 394 (8th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993)	4, 6
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009)	15, 18, 21
<i>In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.</i> , 907 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 732 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2013)	5, 6
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014)	5, 6
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	7
<i>Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co. LLC</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009)	5

<i>Kress v. CCA of Tennessee, LLC</i> , 694 F.3d 890 (7th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	3, 6, 7, 11, 18
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	3, 4, 17
<i>M.B. v. Eggemeyer v. Corsi</i> , 327 F.R.D. 271 (W.D. Mo. 2018)	16
<i>M.D. by Stukenberg v. Abbott</i> , 907 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>M.D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Perry</i> , 675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Metro-North Commuter R. Co. v. Buckley</i> , 521 U.S. 424 (1997)	4, 6
<i>Midwest Foster Care & Adoption Ass'n v. Kincade</i> , 712 F.3d 1190 (8th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995)	19, 21
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014)	1, 7, 8, 12, 13
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 784 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2015)	8, 9, 11, 12, 16
<i>Phillips v. Sheriff of Cook Cty.</i> , 828 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2016)	9, 10, 11, 13

<i>Postawko v. Mo. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 910 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Postawko v. Mo. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-04219- NKL, 2017 WL 3185155 (W.D. Mo. July 26, 2017)	16
<i>Ragsdale v. Turnock</i> , 941 F.2d 501 (7th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Rahman v. Chertoff</i> , 530 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	17
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976)	19
<i>Rouse v. Plantier</i> , 182 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 1999).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Stearns v. Ticketmaster Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	17
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	7, 11
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	3, 4
<i>Yates v. Collier</i> , 868 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2017)	7, 9

<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	19, 20
--	--------

Other Authorities

Bursch & Corrigan, <i>Rethinking Consent Decrees</i> , Am. Enter. Inst. (June 2016)	17
Easterbrook, <i>Justice and Contract in Consent Judgments</i> , 1987 U. CHI LEGAL FORUM 19	18
Horowitz, <i>Decreeing Organizational Change: Judicial Supervision of Public Institutions</i> , 1983 DUKE L.J. 1265	15
Marcus, <i>The Public Interest Class Action</i> , 104 GEO. L.J. 777 (2016)	16, 17
McConnell, <i>Why Hold Elections? Using Consent Decrees to Insulate Policies from Political Change</i> , 1987 U. CHI LEGAL FORUM 295	18
Sandler & Schoenbrod, <i>Democracy by Decree: What Happens When Courts Run Government</i> (2003)	15
